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I.  GENERAL 
 
Table E-1 summarizes the project costs for the recommended alternative (Alternative 6) studied for the 
Illinois River Basin Restoration.  This estimate is broken down into five main goals: 
 

 Goal 1 Sediment Delivery 
 Goal 2 Backwaters and Side Channel 
 Goal 3 Floodplain and Riparian 
 Goal 4 Connectivity 
 Goal 5 Water Levels 
 
Each goal is divided into categories of construction and restoration procedures or measures.  Under these 
measures are specific cost items with their associated estimated costs.  The level of detail for this 
preliminary estimate is consistent with the level of design.  Costs including appropriate contingencies are 
presented in accordance with ER 1110-2-1302, Civil Works Cost Engineering.  This estimate was 
prepared without using any site-specific plans but instead was based on conceptual feasibility level cost 
estimates, and historical construction costs of projects similar in nature.  Sources for estimated 
construction costs included projects from the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers districts within the 
Mississippi Valley Division, the U.S. Department of Agriculture - Natural Resources Conservation 
Service in Illinois, and multiple state and local agencies within the State of Illinois.   
 
The number of individual measures or construction practices represents a reasonable distribution of 
measures to achieve program goals.  Actual numbers of individual measures are likely to vary.  Specific 
design features and associated costs will be defined in separate feasibility reports.  The operation and 
maintenance costs were based primarily on professional judgment of recognized experts in their field.  
Costs for planning, engineering and design comprise 30 percent of construction costs, while contract 
supervision and administration costs comprise 9 percent of construction costs.   
 
Table E-1 is a summary of construction costs through the 7-year implementation (Tier I). 
 

Table E-1.  Program First Costs Through Implementation of Tier I 
(October 2003 Price Levels) 

 

 Lands and Damages $       436,000 
 Fish and Wildlife Facilities $  91,000,000 
 Planning, Engineering, and Design $  27,331,000 
 Construction Management $    8,190,000 
 Technologies & Innovative Approaches $  24,140,000 
 System Management $    2,750,000 
 Total Program Costs $153,847,000 
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The recommendation for the 7-year authorization, or Tier I, includes extending the current 
authorization through 2011 and increasing the total funding authorization to $153.85 million.  This 
funding level would provide approximately $127.0 million for restoration projects; $24.1 million for 
developing technologies and innovative approaches (includes $12.5 million for system monitoring, 
$8.7 million for site-specific monitoring, $957,000 for a computerized inventory and analysis system, 
and $2 million for special studies); and $2.75 million for system management.  Restoration efforts 
would be cost shared 65 percent Federal, or $100 million, and 35 percent non-Federal, or $53.85 
million.  The cost to operate and maintain project features constructed through Tier I are estimated to 
be $125,000 annually.  Tables E-4 and E-5 illustrate funding for Tier I.  Table E-6 illustrates the 
estimated schedule for implementation of Tier I.   
 
The recommendation for the 11-year authorization, or Tier II, includes extending the current 
authorization through 2015 and increasing the total funding authorization to $384.6 million.  This 
funding level would provide approximately $321.9 million for restoration projects, $56.9 million for 
developing technologies and innovative approaches (includes $28.5 million for system monitoring, 
$22.3 million for site-specific monitoring, $2.2 million for a computerized inventory and analysis 
system, and $4 million for special studies), and $5.75 million for system management.  Restoration 
efforts would be cost shared 65 percent Federal, $250 million, and 35 percent non-Federal, $134.6 
million.  The cost to operate and maintain project features constructed through Tier II are estimated to 
be $201,000 annually.  Tables E-4 and E-5 illustrate funding for Tier II. 
 
Efforts associated with management include direct costs for Corps of Engineers project management 
as well as Illinois DNR staff time as in-kind services.  These costs are estimated at roughly $750,000 
per year once the program is established.   
 
The technologies and innovative approaches component includes a number of items called for in 
Section 519.  The proposed system- and goal-level monitoring would be phased in over approximately 
7 years to about $4 million per year.  The level of site-specific project monitoring would be based on 
roughly 7.5 percent of project construction costs.  Due to the costs associated with establishing the 
technologies and innovative approaches component, it is estimated that roughly 16 percent of the 
initial construction authorization amount would be utilized for these efforts.  However, if the program 
is continued and additional applications of the same measures are made, monitoring costs are 
anticipated to drop to approximately the 10 to 15 percent level over time.  It is estimated that a 
computerized inventory and analysis system and special studies would be phased in to a level of 
approximately $300,000 and $500,000 per year respectively.   
 
The largest component of the recommended $384.6 million authorization would focus on critical 
ecosystem restoration projects.  The total amount directed toward restoration projects is estimated to 
be $322 million.  This amount includes costs associated with first cost of construction, real estate, and 
operation and maintenance.  Of the $322 million, $245 million would be directed toward the first cost 
of construction, which includes contract administration, land credits, supervision and administration, 
and operation and maintenance manual and $59 million toward the feasibility study, plans and 
specifications, and real estate costs.  Based on the large study area, complexity of the ecosystem 
restoration, and the opportunities for increased cost effectiveness, adaptive management of up to 7.5 
percent of the construction implementation costs were also included.  The total cost to operate and 
maintain projects that would be constructed through implementation of Tier II (2015) is $694,000.   
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The 50-year implementation cost is shown in table E-2.  The restoration cost includes $6,600 million 
in restoration projects as shown in Table E-3 as well as an estimated $495 million in adaptive 
management. 
 

Table E-2.  Summary of Program Costs for 50-year Implementation  
(in millions of dollars) 

 
 Restoration Projects    $7,095 
 Technologies & Innovative Approaches  $   875 

 System Management    $     55  
 Total Implementation Cost   $8,025 

 
II.  PRICE LEVEL 
 
This estimate was prepared to October 2003 price levels.  These costs are considered to be fair and 
reasonable to a well-equipped and capable contractor and include overhead and profit. 

 
III.  CONTINGENCY DISCUSSION 

 
After review of project descriptions and discussions with engineering and construction personnel 
involved in the project, cost contingencies were developed which reflect the uncertainty associated 
with each cost item.  These contingencies are based on qualified cost engineering judgment of the 
available design data, type of work involved, and uncertainties associated with the work and schedule.  
The overall contingency for the cost estimate is about 35 percent.  The basis for the selection of the 
contingency factor is primarily due to the conceptual design of a project feature, unknown quantities, 
and unknown site conditions.  Many of the project features can be constructed using conventional 
methods. 

 
IV.  RECOMMENDED PLAN 
 
A descriptive explanation of the work features and basic assumptions for the recommended alternative 
are included in Section IV.A. of the main report.  Detailed MCACES estimates will be prepared for 
site-specific projects during the preparation of site-specific designs.   
 
A description of plan components for the recommended authorization is included in Section IV.D. of 
the main report. 
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Table E-3.  Summary of Construction Costs for 50-Year Implementation 
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Table E-3.  Summary of Construction Costs for 50-Year Implementation 
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Table E-3.  Summary of Construction Costs for 50-Year Implementation 
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Table E-3.  Summary of Construction Costs for 50-Year Implementation 
 

 
 

 
(1) Unit costs shown are half those normally used for USACE construction projects of this type. Each of these measures assumed that construction 
or implementation would occur on half of the acreage shown and benefits would spread to the portion through volunteer establishment. 
 
(2) No Planning, Engineering, and Design or Supervision and Administration costs are included because these activities involve mainly planning 
or would be negligible. 
 
(3) Columns containing missing or zero ($0) for total cost or total O&M were not used to formulate cost except for Goal 2, where sub-measures 
comprising a restoration measure are listed. 
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Table E-4.  Summary of Annual Component Costs for 7- and 11-Year Authorization 
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Table E-5.  Summary of Cumulative Component Costs for 7 and 11-Year Authorization 
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Table E-6.  11-Year Implementation Plan 
 

Ecosystem Plan Components No. of Cost
Projects PM ED RE OD CD CT Cont Land

Technologies and Innovative Approaches $57,200
System Monitoring $28,500 $713 $713 $27,075
Site Specific Monitoring $22,543 $1,114 $1,114 $20,057
Computerized Inventory and Analysis System $2,157 $54 $2,103
Special Studies $4,000 $400 $400 $3,200

System Management $5,750 $4,888 $805 $58
Adaptive Management $21,355 $1,068 $2,136 $2,136 $16,016
Sub Watershed (Minor Tributary) $260,693

Waubonsie $2,248 Waubonsie
2. Compile Plans and Specification for Project $170 $36 $112 $12 $5 $5 P&S
3. Complete LERRDS $7 $7 LERRDS
4. Contract Project Construction $6 $6 Contract
5. Construct Project / Land Credit $2,060 $7 $66 $85 $942 $960 Construct
6. Create Operations and Maintenance Manual $5 $5 O&M Manual
7. Conduct Annual O&M $5 $5 Annual O&M Annual O&M Annual O&M Annual O&M Annual O&M Annual O&M

Iroquois River (Sugar Creek) $6,009 Iroquois River
1. Complete Feasibility Study $250 $88 $125 $23 $9 $6 Feasibility
2. Compile Plans and Specification for Project $250 $53 $165 $18 $8 $8 P&S
3. Complete LERRDS $18 $18 LERRDS
4. Contract Project Construction $6 $6 Contract
5. Construct Project / Land Credit $5,473 $18 $140 $315 $3,500 $1,500 Construct
6. Create Operations and Maintenance Manual $12 $12 O&M Manual
7. Conduct Annual O&M $12 $12 Annual O&M Annual O&M Annual O&M Annual O&M Annual O&M

Blackberry Creek $6,309 Blackberry Creek
1. Complete Feasibility Study $550 $193 $275 $50 $19 $14 Feasibility
2. Compile Plans and Specification for Project $250 $53 $165 $18 $8 $8 P&S
3. Complete LERRDS $18 $18 LERRDS
4. Contract Project Construction $6 $6 Contract
5. Construct Project / Land Credit $5,473 $18 $140 $315 $3,500 $1,500 Construct
6. Create Operations and Maintenance Manual $12 $12 O&M Manual
7. Conduct Annual O&M $12 $12 Annual O&M Annual O&M Annual O&M Annual O&M

McKee Creek $6,309 . McKee Creek
1. Complete Feasibility Study $550 $193 $275 $50 $19 $14 Feasibility
2. Compile Plans and Specification for Project $250 $53 $165 $18 $8 $8 P&S
3. Complete LERRDS $18 $18 LERRDS
4. Contract Project Construction $6 $6 Contract
5. Construct Project / Land Credit $5,473 $18 $140 $315 $3,500 $1,500 Construct
6. Create Operations and Maintenance Manual $12 $12 O&M Manual
7. Conduct Annual O&M $12 $12 Annual O&M Annual O&M Annual O&M Annual O&M

Senachwine Creek $7,500 Senachwine Creek
1. Complete Feasibility Study $550 $193 $275 $50 $19 $14 Feasibility
2. Compile Plans and Specification for Project $250 $53 $165 $18 $8 $8 P&S
3. Complete LERRDS $18 $18 LERRDS
4. Contract Project Construction $6 $6 Contract
5. Construct Project / Land Credit $6,664 $18 $140 $315 $4,691 $1,500 Construct
6. Create Operations and Maintenance Manual $12 $12 O&M Manual
7. Conduct Annual O&M $12 $12 Annual O&M Annual O&M Annual O&M Annual O&M Annual O&M

Tenmile Creek $7,500 Tenmile Creek
1. Complete Feasibility Study $550 $193 $275 $50 $19 $14 Feasibility
2. Compile Plans and Specification for Project $250 $53 $165 $18 $8 $8 P&S
3. Complete LERRDS $18 $18 LERRDS
4. Contract Project Construction $6 $6 Contract
5. Construct Project / Land Credit $6,664 $18 $140 $315 $4,691 $1,500 Construct
6. Create Operations and Maintenance Manual $12 $12 O&M Manual
7. Conduct Annual O&M $12 $12 Annual O&M Annual O&M Annual O&M Annual O&M

Crow Creek West $7,500 Crow Creek West
1. Complete Feasibility Study $550 $193 $275 $50 $19 $14 Feasibility
2. Compile Plans and Specification for Project $250 $53 $165 $18 $8 $8 P&S
3. Complete LERRDS $18 $18 LERRDS
4. Contract Project Construction $6 $6 Contract
5. Construct Project / Land Credit $6,664 $18 $140 $315 $4,691 $1,500 Construct
6. Create Operations and Maintenance Manual $12 $12 O&M Manual
7. Conduct Annual O&M $12 $12 Annual O&M Annual O&M Annual O&M Annual O&M

Yellow River $7,500 Yellow River
1. Complete Feasibility Study $550 $193 $275 $50 $19 $14 Feasibility
2. Compile Plans and Specification for Project $250 $53 $165 $18 $8 $8 P&S
3. Complete LERRDS $18 $18 LERRDS
4. Contract Project Construction $6 $6 Contract
5. Construct Project / Land Credit $6,664 $18 $140 $315 $4,691 $1,500 Construct
6. Create Operations and Maintenance Manual $12 $12 O&M Manual
7. Conduct Annual O&M $12 $12 Annual O&M Annual O&M Annual O&M Annual O&M

Implementation Phase I 1 $25,813 Implementation Phase I
1. Complete Feasibility Study $2,109 $738 $1,054 $190 $74 $53 Recon Feasibility Approval
2. Compile Plans and Specification for Project $1,406 $295 $928 $98 $42 $42 P&S
3. Complete LERRDS $71 $71 LERRDS
4. Contract Project Construction $6 $6 Contract
5. Construct Project / Land Credit $22,171 $71 $571 $1,285 $14,281 $5,963 Construct
6. Create Operations and Maintenance Manual $50 $50 O&M Manual
7. Conduct Annual O&M $50 $50 Annual O&M

Implementation Phase II 2 $25,813 Implementation Phase II
1. Complete Feasibility Study $2,109 $738 $1,054 $190 $74 $53 Recon Feasibility Approval
2. Compile Plans and Specification for Project $1,406 $295 $928 $98 $42 $42 P&S
3. Complete LERRDS $71 $71 LERRDS
4. Contract Project Construction $6 $6 Contract
5. Construct Project / Land Credit $22,171 $71 $571 $1,285 $14,281 $5,963 Construct
6. Create Operations and Maintenance Manual $50 $50
7. Conduct Annual O&M $50 $50

Implementation Phase III 2 $25,813 Implementation Phase III
1. Complete Feasibility Study $2,109 $738 $1,054 $190 $74 $53 Recon Feasibility Approval
2. Compile Plans and Specification for Project $1,406 $295 $928 $98 $42 $42 P&S
3. Complete LERRDS $71 $71 LERRDS
4. Contract Project Construction $6 $6 Contract
5. Construct Project / Land Credit $22,171 $71 $571 $1,285 $14,281 $5,963 Construct
6. Create Operations and Maintenance Manual $50 $50
7. Conduct Annual O&M $50 $50

Implementation Phase IV 4 $25,813 Implementation Phase IV
1. Complete Feasibility Study $2,109 $738 $1,054 $190 $74 $53 Recon Feasibility Approval
2. Compile Plans and Specification for Project $1,406 $295 $928 $98 $42 $42 P&S
3. Complete LERRDS $71 $71 LERRDS
4. Contract Project Construction $6 $6 Contract
5. Construct Project / Land Credit $22,171 $71 $571 $1,285 $14,281 $5,963
6. Create Operations and Maintenance Manual $50 $50
7. Conduct Annual O&M $50 $50

$2,913 $3,420 $3,886$1,996 $2,750 $1,923 $3,383$0 $0 $0 $1,084

$4,000

$21,355

$56,943

$0 $0
$750 $750 $750 $5,750$600 $600 $750 $750$0 $100 $100 $600

Years 1-11
Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

$171,948$18,269 $28,748 $46,525$16,070 $27,741 $8,026 $18,865$73 $990 $2,608 $4,034

Year 10
Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

Year 9
Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

Year 8
Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

Year 7
Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

Year 6
Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

Year 5
Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

$0

Q4
Resources

Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3Q4 Q1
Year 11

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3Q2 Q3
Year 1 Year 2 Year 3

Q1
Year 4

Q2 Q3
$0
$0
$0
$0

$75 $856 $4,234 $5,703 $6,550 $6,723 $8,183 $7,713 $8,220 $8,686
$0 $0 $2,500 $3,000 $3,000 $4,000 $4,000 $4,000 $4,000 $4,000 $28,500
$75 $856 $1,084 $1,996 $2,750 $1,923 $3,383 $2,913 $3,420 $3,886
$0 $0 $150 $207 $300 $300 $300 $300 $300 $300

$500 $500 $500 $500 $500 $500 $500 $500

$22,286
$2,157

 
 



Illinois River Basin Restoration 
 Comprehensive Plan 

With Integrated Environmental Assessment 
 

Appendix E 
Cost Engineering 

 

E-11 

 
 

Table E-6.  11-Year Implementation Plan 
 
Ecosystem Plan Components No. of Cost

Projects PM ED RE OD CD CT Cont Land
Years 1-11

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4
Year 10

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4
Year 9

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4
Year 8

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4
Year 7

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4
Year 6

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4
Year 5

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q4
Resources

Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3Q4 Q1
Year 11

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3Q2 Q3
Year 1 Year 2 Year 3

Q1
Year 4

Q2 Q3
Major Tributary $22,765

Kankakee State Line $649 Kankakee State Line
2. Compile Plans and Specification for Project $250 $53 $165 $18 $8 $8 P&S
3. Complete LERRDS $2 $2 LERRDS
4. Contract Project Construction $6 $6 Contract
5. Construct Project / Land Credit $391 $2 $12 $27 $300 $50 Construct
6. Create Operations and Maintenance Manual $1 $1 O&M Manual
7. Conduct Annual O&M $1 $1 Annual O&M Annual O&M Annual O&M Annual O&M Annual O&M Annual O&M Annual O&M

Kankakee River $6,458 Kankakee River
1. Complete Feasibility Study $650 $228 $325 $59 $23 $16 Feasibility
2. Compile Plans and Specification for Project $200 $42 $132 $14 $6 $6 P&S
3. Complete LERRDS $21 $21 LERRDS
4. Contract Project Construction $6 $6 Contract
5. Construct Project / Land Credit $5,567 $21 $168 $378 $4,200 $800 Construct
6. Create Operations and Maintenance Manual $14 $14 O&M Manual
7. Conduct Annual O&M $14 $14 Annual O&M Annual O&M Annual O&M Annual O&M Annual O&M

Fox River/ Hoffman Dam 1 $7,829 Fox River/ Hoffman Dam
1. Complete Feasibility Study $730 $255 $365 $66 $26 $18 Recon Feasibility Approval
2. Compile Plans and Specification for Project $487 $102 $321 $34 $15 $15 P&S
3. Complete LERRDS $25 $25 LERRDS
4. Contract Project Construction $6 $6 Contract
5. Construct Project / Land Credit $6,565 $25 $198 $446 $4,953 $943 Construct
6. Create Operations and Maintenance Manual $16 $16 O&M Manual
7. Conduct Annual O&M $16 $16 Annual O&M Annual O&M

Implementation Phase II 1 $7,829 Implementation Phase II
1. Complete Feasibility Study $730 $255 $365 $66 $26 $18 Recon Feasibility Approval
2. Compile Plans and Specification for Project $487 $102 $321 $34 $15 $15 P&S
3. Complete LERRDS $25 $25 LERRDS
4. Contract Project Construction $6 $6 Contract
5. Construct Project / Land Credit $6,565 $25 $198 $446 $4,953 $943 Construct
6. Create Operations and Maintenance Manual $16 $16
7. Conduct Annual O&M $16 $16

Floodplain Restoration (Main Stem) $11,595
Pekin North $6,975 Pekin North

2. Compile Plans and Specification for Project $20 $4 $14 $1 $1 P&S
3. Complete LERRDS $23 $23 LERRDS
4. Contract Project Construction $23 $23 Contract
5. Construct Project / Land Credit $6,888 $23 $76 $254 $4,800 $1,735 Construct
6. Create Operations and Maintenance Manual $21 $21 O&M Manual
7. Conduct Annual O&M $21 $21 Annual O&M Annual O&M Annual O&M Annual O&M Annual O&M Annual O&M

Implementation Phase I 1 $4,620 Implementation Phase I
1. Complete Feasibility Study $295 $100 $168 $21 $6 Recon Feasibility Approval
2. Compile Plans and Specification for Project $196 $35 $141 $14 $6 P&S
3. Complete LERRDS $10 $10 LERRDS
4. Contract Project Construction $23 $23 Contract
5. Construct Project / Land Credit $4,086 $10 $58 $180 $2,004 $1,834 Construct
6. Create Operations and Maintenance Manual $9 $9 O&M Manual
7. Conduct Annual O&M $9 $9 Annual O&M

Pool Drawdown (LaGrange Pool) $20,511
Implementation Phase I 1 $20,511 Implementation Phase I

1. Complete Feasibility Study $1,087 $337 $674 $65 $11 Recon Feasibility Approval
2. Compile Plans and Specification for Project $725 $130 $544 $36 $14 P&S
3. Contract Project Construction $6 $6 Contract
4. Construct Project / Land Credit $18,693 $82 $659 $1,482 $16,470 Construct
5. Revise Regulation Manual $0 Revise O&M
6. Conduct Annual O&M $0

Backwater Restoration (Dredging) $93,525
Peoria- Upper Island $7,618 Peoria- Upper Island

3. Complete LERRDS $32 $32 LERRDS
4. Contract Project Construction $6 $6 Contract
5. Construct Project / Land Credit $7,550 $32 $253 $630 $6,135 $500 Construct
6. Create Operations and Maintenance Manual $0 $30 O&M Manual
7. Conduct Annual O&M $0

Pekin South $7,699 Pekin South
2. Compile Plans and Specification for Project $320 $74 $200 $25 $11 $11 P&S
3. Complete LERRDS $32 $32 LERRDS
4. Contract Project Construction $6 $6 Contract
5. Construct Project / Land Credit $7,341 $32 $225 $320 $5,600 $1,164 Construct
6. Create Operations and Maintenance Manual $0 O&M Manual
7. Conduct Annual O&M $0

Implementation Phase I 1 $19,552 Implementation Phase I
1. Complete Feasibility Study $1,975 $691 $988 $178 $69 $49 Recon Feasibility Approval
2. Compile Plans and Specification for Project $1,317 $277 $869 $92 $40 $40 P&S
3. Complete LERRDS $66 $66 LERRDS
4. Contract Project Construction $6 $6 Contract
5. Construct Project / Land Credit $16,188 $66 $528 $1,187 $13,194 $1,213 Construct
6. Create Operations and Maintenance Manual $0 O&M Manual
7. Conduct Annual O&M $0

Implementation Phase II 1 $19,552 Implementation Phase II
1. Complete Feasibility Study $1,975 $691 $988 $178 $69 $49 Recon Feasibility Approval
2. Compile Plans and Specification for Project $1,317 $277 $869 $92 $40 $40 P&S
3. Complete LERRDS $66 $66 LERRDS
4. Contract Project Construction $6 $6 Contract
5. Construct Project / Land Credit $16,188 $66 $528 $1,187 $13,194 $1,213 Construct
6. Create Operations and Maintenance Manual $0 O&M Manual
7. Conduct Annual O&M $0

Implementation Phase III 2 $19,552 Implementation Phase III
1. Complete Feasibility Study $1,975 $691 $988 $178 $69 $49 Recon Feasibility Approval
2. Compile Plans and Specification for Project $1,317 $277 $869 $92 $40 $40 P&S
3. Complete LERRDS $66 $66 LERRDS
4. Contract Project Construction $6 $6 Contract
5. Construct Project / Land Credit $16,188 $66 $528 $1,187 $13,194 $1,213
6. Create Operations and Maintenance Manual $0

$11,595

$59,680

$20,511

$23,183

$9,674 $9,898 $415

$735 $3,408 $6

$3,835 $2,346 $9,671 $9,881$189 $2,080 $6,047 $5,644

$8,570 $9,347 $779 $0$0 $0 $0 $0 $435 $435 $946

$1,743 $118 $118 $235$16 $22 $1,751 $3,444

$3,945 $559 $2,207 $4,377$433 $433 $747 $784 $4,112 $2,362 $3,224
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Table E-6.  11-Year Implementation Plan 
 
Ecosystem Plan Components No. of Cost

Projects PM ED RE OD CD CT Cont Land
Years 1-11

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4
Year 10

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4
Year 9

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4
Year 8

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4
Year 7

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4
Year 6

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4
Year 5

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q4
Resources

Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3Q4 Q1
Year 11

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3Q2 Q3
Year 1 Year 2 Year 3

Q1
Year 4

Q2 Q3  
Side Channel Restoration / Island Protection $22,273

Alton Pool 2 $4,500 Alton Pool
1. Complete Feasibility Study $159 $56 $79 $11 $11 $2 Recon Feasibility Approval
2. Compile Plans and Specification for Project $106 $22 $68 $7 $7 $1 P&S
3. Complete LERRDS $5 $5 LERRDS
4. Contract Project Construction $6 $6 Contract
5. Construct Project / Land Credit $4,223 $5 $43 $97 $4,034 $43 Construct
6. Create Operations and Maintenance Manual $2 $2 O&M Manual
7. Conduct Annual O&M $2 $2 Annual O&M Annual O&M

Starved Rock Pool 2 $1,545 Starved Rock Pool
1. Complete Feasibility Study $159 $56 $79 $11 $11 $2 Recon Feasibility Approval
2. Compile Plans and Specification for Project $106 $22 $68 $7 $7 $1 P&S
3. Complete LERRDS $5 $5 LERRDS
4. Contract Project Construction $6 $6 Contract
5. Construct Project / Land Credit $1,268 $5 $43 $97 $1,079 $43 Construct
6. Create Operations and Maintenance Manual $2 $2 O&M Manual
7. Conduct Annual O&M $2 $2 Annual O&M Annual O&M

LaGrange Pool 4 $2,545 LaGrange Pool
1. Complete Feasibility Study $159 $56 $79 $11 $11 $2 Recon Feasibility Approval
2. Compile Plans and Specification for Project $106 $22 $68 $7 $7 $1 P&S
3. Complete LERRDS $5 $5 LERRDS
4. Contract Project Construction $6 $6 Contract
5. Construct Project / Land Credit $2,268 $5 $43 $97 $2,079 $43 Construct
6. Create Operations and Maintenance Manual $2 $2
7. Conduct Annual O&M $2 $2

PROJECT COST $431,362 $17,703 $42,596 $5,719 $1,854 $24,064 $240 $265,395 $73,792
TOTAL COST $515,667 $25,939 $47,763 $5,776 $1,854 $26,200 $240 $333,846 $73,792

CUMULATIVE COST

FEASIBILITY COST $35,195 $12,271 $17,738 $3,110 $1,228 $848 $0 $0 $0
P&S COST $23,371 $4,723 $14,988 $1,561 $683 $658 $0 $0 $0

LERRDS COST $1,218 $0 $0 $1,218 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
CONTRACT COST $18,945 $82 $659 $0 $0 $1,482 $252 $16,470 $0

CONSTRUCTION / LAND CREDIT COST $385,577 $1,154 $9,199 $0 $0 $20,746 $0 $245,221 $73,883
O&M MANUAL COST $238 $0 $238 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

ANNUAL O&M COST $694 $0 $694 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$13,650$3,611 $261 $557 $493$0 $191 $254 $545 $418 $3,660 $3,660

Year 9
$38,844

Year 10
$45,598

Year 7
$25,645

Year 8
$45,107

Year 5
$26,612

Year 6
$36,663

Year 3 Year 4 Years 1-11
$300,567

Year 11
$711 $3,715 $11,407 $14,451 $51,815

Year 1 Year 2

$711 $3,890 $12,363 $20,368 $34,911 $46,562 $35,041 $384,615$57,423 $50,221 $57,988 $65,137

$433
$243
$35
$0

$6,965
$0

$1,541
$243
$38
$6

$0
$0

$1,888
$0

$10,032
$31

$3,674
$711

$2,483
$1,794

$86
$24

$22
$35

$2,755
$1,433

$92
$54

$18,718
$60

$3,549
$1,462

$72
$6

$22,252
$26

$31,536
$38

$34,750
$7

$4,397
$2,364

$8,091
$2,195

$57
$8

$91
$16

$6,101
$3,320
$164
$34

$49,183
$6

$2,604
$7,027
$177
$17

$29,207
$17

$35,289
$53

$239,818
$238

$0
$2,590

$35,628
$23,383
$1,236
$250

$402
$50

$0 $0 $0 $0 $1 $27 $65 $125 $126 $149 $201 $694

$211,269$711 $4,601 $16,964 $37,332 $261,490 $319,478 $384,615 $384,615$72,243 $118,805 $153,847

 


